B. Notwithstanding the provisions of§ 5.A., above, in the event that the 

principal office ofFRANCHISEE is not maintained in the County of Orange, State of 

California, then, and in that event, CITY may terminate this franchise upon the giving of 

three hundred sixty-five (365) days' notice to FRANCHISEE in accordance with the 

provisions of§ 26.J., hereof. FRANCHISEE specifically agrees that CITY's decision to 

terminate the franchise in accordance with the provisions of this § 5.B. shall be at the sole 

discretion of CITY, and the discretion vested in CITY hereunder shall not be constrained